Clarke County Board of Supervisors March 8, 2021

March 8, 2021 – The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on March 8, 2021, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. Also, present Auditor Janice White and Osceola Sentinel-Tribune Editor Tyra Audlehelm. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Larry Keller made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Austin Taylor. All Ayes.

Res 21-035 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller to approve application for Eric Klingston to build a 40-foot-wide entrance on Elk Street in Section 11 of Knox Township.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 8th day of March, 2021.

Res 21-036 – Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor, to reappoint Jim Sullivan and appoint Kathy Kooiker and Marvin McCann to the Magistrate Appointing Commission for six-year terms ending December 31, 2026.

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 8th day of March, 2021.

Res 21-037 – Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Austin Taylor, to approve payment of claims submitted from February 23, 2021 through March 8, 2021.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 8th day of March, 2021.

Fund totals for claims as follows:

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND	40,444.28
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENT FUND	326.21
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND	266.98
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	3,552.31
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	61,746.50
4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	924.62
4100 ASSESSOR	464.88
5600 SCHOOL READY IOWA AREA FUND	21,895.36
5800 EARLY CHILDHOOD IOWA AREA FUND	2,099.21

PUBLIC HEARING - The Board of Supervisors met on March 8, 2021, in the Clarke County Courthouse, Board of Supervisor's room, to hold a public hearing for the purpose of allowing the public an opportunity to be heard regarding the County Fiscal Year 21/22 Maximum Property Tax Dollars. Members present were Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. Also, present were County Auditor Janice White and Osceola Sentinel-Tribune Editor Tyra Audlehelm.

Moved by Austin Taylor to open the hearing at 10:00 A.M., seconded by Larry Keller. Motion carried.

No one representing the public was present and no written comments were received.

Moved by Larry Keller to close the hearing, seconded by Austin Taylor. Motion carried. Hearing closed at 10:05 A.M.

Signed this 8th day of March, 2021.

Res 21-038 – WHEREAS, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors have considered the proposed Fiscal Year 21/22 county maximum property tax dollars for both General County Services and Rural County Services, and

WHEREAS, a notice concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars was published as required and posted on county website, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars was held on March 8, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clarke County that the maximum property tax dollars for General County Services and Rural County Services for Fiscal Year 21/22 shall not exceed the following:

General County Services – \$3,612,818; an increase of 9.62% from the prior year Rural County Services – \$1,289,540; an increase of 8.39% from the prior year Motion was made by Larry Keller and seconded by Austin Taylor.

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Passed and adopted the 8th day of March, 2021.

Res 21-039 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Larry Keller to set March 29, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. as the date and time to hold a public hearing on the proposed fiscal year 2021-2022 county budget. Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Larry Keller and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Signed this 8th day of March, 2021.

Having completed agenda items and having no other business, Austin Taylor made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Larry Keller. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 12:00 noon.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor